

No. 19-4137

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

ALLEN H. LOUGHRY II,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia
The Honorable John T. Copenhaver, Jr., Senior United States District Judge

Brief of Appellee the United States of America

MICHAEL B. STUART
United States Attorney

Philip H. Wright
Assistant United States Attorney
Post Office Box 1713
Charleston, West Virginia 25326
(304) 345-2200

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The district court did not plainly err by applying an incorrect standard to its decision not to hold an evidentiary hearing on Loughry’s claims under <i>McDonough</i> and that Juror A was actually biased.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. Analysis	23
1. <i>The district court did not plainly err; Loughry admits this Court has not settled on a standard for determining whether the record is sufficient on a <u>McDonough</u> or actual bias claim, and an unsettled proposition does not amount to “plain” error</i>	23
2. <i>The district court did not err. It did not apply an incorrect standard based on a Second Circuit case; rather it based its ruling on factual findings and a long-settled principle of law about the second part of the test established in <u>McDonough</u>.....</i>	24

3. *The district court also did not err in not holding a hearing on Loughry’s actual bias claim; Loughry did not tell the court what more he might offer at a hearing, and he would have been barred by Rule 606(b) of the Federal Rules of Evidence from offering Juror A’s own testimony to impeach the verdicts* 32

4. *This Court should not exercise its discretion to correct a perceived error, because the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of judicial proceedings have not been seriously affected* 37

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in deciding not to hold an evidentiary hearing on Loughry’s motion for a new trial based on alleged juror misconduct 39

A. Standard of Review..... 39

B. The district court did not plainly err by not holding a hearing to consider Loughry’s contention that Juror A had engaged in mid-trial misconduct, because Loughry offered only speculation that Juror A had read or even seen any tweet by a reporter about the trial..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014)	40, 41
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Calley v Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Connor v. Polk</i> , 407 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Ewing v. Horton</i> , 914 F.3d 1027 (6th Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Hurst v. Joyner</i> , 757 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2014)	40, 41, 51
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	26, 30, 40
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	24
<i>Jones v. Cooper</i> , 311 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2002)	26, 32

Keller v. Prince George’s County,
923 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1991) 36

King v. Bowersox,
291 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2002) 44

McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood,
464 U.S. 548 (1984) passim

Porter v. Zook,
803 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2015) 26, 32

Porter v. Zook,
898 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2018) 31

Remmer v. United States,
347 U.S. 227 (1954) 40, 46

State v. Smith,
418 S.W.3d 38 (Tenn. 2013)..... 48

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107 (1987) 36

Tunstall v. Hopkins,
306 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2002) 44

United States v. Barshov,
733 F.2d 842 (11th Cir. 1984) 41, 42, 51

United States v. Birchette,
908 F.3d 50 (4th Cir. 2018) 35, 36, 52

United States v. Brooks,
569 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) 27

<i>United States v. Cuthel</i> , 903 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 981 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Forde</i> , 407 Fed. App'x 740 (4th Cir. 2011).....	41, 42, 43, 51
<i>United States v. French</i> , 904 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 949 (2019).....	31
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , Crim. No. 402-992-17, 2004 WL 5042206 (D.S.C. Dec. 23, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Furlow</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 2621773 (4th Cir. June 27, 2019).....	23, 39
<i>United States v. Gravely</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 436 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 881 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2018).....	46, 47

United States v. Hastings,
134 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1998) 23

United States v. Higgs,
353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003) 30

United States v. Ianniello,
866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989) 24, 28

United States v. Lawson,
677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012) 47, 48

United States v. Lespier,
725 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2013) 39

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 23, 39, 52

United States v. Powell,
850 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2017) 33

United States v. Ramos-Cruz,
667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012) 46

United States v. Robertson,
473 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2007) 43, 51

United States v. Smith,
424 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005) 34

United States v. Torres,
128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) 26

United States v. Wintermute,
443 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2006) 43

United States v. Wood,
299 U.S. 123 (1936) 26

Warger v. Shauers,
574 U.S. 40, 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) 36

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 31

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)..... 23

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) 32, 35, 36
